
i

 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 27 April 2016 

 

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Matthew Lynch (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: Jane Birch, Julie Davenport, Matthew Golby, Anamul Haque (Enam), 
James Hill, Jamie Lane, Phil Larratt, Arthur McCutcheon, Dennis 
Meredith and Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837587  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 9 June, 30 June, 28 July, 2 September, 29 
September, 27 October, 24 November and 17

th
 December 2015 and 19 January, 16 February, 15 March, 12 

April, 10 May, 14 June 2016. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council‟s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a „first come, first serve‟ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Registr
[...]

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

5. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning.(Copy herewith)  
 

6. OTHER REPORTS   
 

7. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None  
 

8. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

(A) N/2016/0057 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 5 OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION N/2013/0612 (REPAIR AND REFURBISHMENT OF 
DELAPRE ABBEY) TO EXTEND OPENING HOURS OF 
CAFE/RESTAURANT AND HOLDING FUNCTIONS AND EVENTS 
BETWEEN 8AM TO MIDNIGHT (FRIDAY AND SATURDAY) AND 8AM TO 
11PM (SUNDAY TO THURSDAY); BUSINESS STUDIOS/WORKSHOPS 
BETWEEN 7AM TO 6PM; VISITOR AND HERITAGE CENTRE FROM 9AM 
TO 7PM. DELAPRE ABBEY, LONDON ROAD   

(Copy herewith)  
 



(B) N/2016/0130 - LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION FOR ALTERATIONS TO 
G54 VISITOR RECEPTION TO INCLUDE REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
BOXING TO ENTRANCE DOOR, SELF-LEVELLING SCREED APPLIED 
TO EXISTING FLOOR, AREA OF EXCAVATION TO FLOOR FOR 
INSERTION OF NEW FLUSH ENTRANCE MATTING, NEW GLAZED 
ENTRANCE LOBBY, INSTALLATION OF 2NO. NEW STORES EITHER 
SIDE OF THE STAIRS, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STAIRS TO BE 
REPLACED WITH NEW TIMBER STAIR AND LANDING, REMOVAL OF 
DOOR DG.103, INFILLED WITH STONE DELAPRE ABBEY, LONDON 
ROAD   

(Copy herewith)  
 

9. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   

ADDENDUM  
 

(A) N/2015/1074 - ERECTION OF 81NO DWELLINGS COMPRISING 1 BED 
FLATS, 2, 3 & 4 BED HOUSES AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROADS 
AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE. FORMER ST MARY'S MIDDLE SCHOOL, 
GRANGE ROAD   

(Copy herewith)  
 

(B) N/2015/1384 - RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING TO CHANGE OF USE FROM 
RESIDENTIAL (USE CLASS C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
FOR FOUR RESIDENTS (USE CLASS C4). RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION. 23 NORFOLK STREET   

(Copy herewith)  
 

(C) N/2016/0259 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION N/2015/0811 (ERECTION OF DETACHED 3-BED 
DWELLING AT THE REAR TOGETHER WITH PARKING SPACES AND 
WIDENING OF EXISTING VEHICULAR ACCESS) FOR ALTERATIONS TO 
ROOF FORM. 279 MAIN ROAD, DUSTON   

(Copy herewith)  
 

(D) N/2016/0411 - PRIOR NOTIFICATION APPLICATION FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 2 STOREY BUILDING AND ASSOCIATED 
STRUCTURES. 34 LITTLE CROSS STREET   

(Copy herewith)  
 

10. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

None  
 

11. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   

None  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 



PHOTOGRAPHY AND AUDIO/VISUAL RECORDINGS OF MEETINGS Anyone may record 
meetings of the Council, the Cabinet, any Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council 
through any audio, visual or written method to include taking photographs of meetings, 
filming meetings or making audio recordings of meetings. The Chair of the meeting shall 
have the discretion to revoke the permission in the event that the exercise of the permission 
is disturbing the conduct of the meeting in any way or when it is otherwise necessary due to 
the nature of the business being transacted at the meeting. Permission may only be 
exercised where the public have the right to attend the meeting; and if a meeting passes a 
motion to exclude the press and public, then in conjunction with this, all rights to record the 
meetings are removed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Directorate:  Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
Director: Steven Boyes 

 
 

List of Appeals and Determinations – 27
th

 April 2016 
 

Written Reps Procedure 

Application DEL/PC Description Decision 

N/2015/0699 
APP/V2825/
[...]
ed entrance lobby, 
installation of 2no. new stores either side of the stairs, demolition of existing stairs to be 
replaced with new timber stair and landing, removal of door DG.103, infilled with stone 
Delapre Abbey, London Road 
 
No update. 
 

9. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

9a 
N/2015/1074 
Erection of 81no dwellings comprising 1 bed flats, 2, 3 & 4 bed houses and associated 
access roads and public open space 
Former St Marys Middle School, Grange Road 
 
No update. 
 

9b 
N/2015/1384 
Retrospective planning to change of use from residential (Use Class C3) to house in 
multiple occupation for four residents (Use Class C4) - Retrospective application 
23 Norfolk Street 
 
Revised Condition: 
 
(3) Notwithstanding the details submitted, full details of cycle and refuse storage to serve the 

15

Agenda Item 9



development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority within 
one month from the date of this permission. The refuse and cycle storage shall be fully 
implemented within two months from the date of this permission and be retained thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of securing a satisfactory standard of development and amenity in 
accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

9c 
N/2016/0259 
Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission N/2015/0811 (Erection of detached 3-bed 
dwelling at the rear together with parking spaces and widening of existing vehicular 
access) for alterations to roof form 
279 Main Road, Duston 
 
Paragraph 2.1 of the report makes reference to an increase in the height of the roof of the 
bungalow. This is incorrect due to a plan printing error; in fact the roof height is to remain the 
same as originally approved. 
 

9d 
N/2016/0411 
Prior Notification Application for the demolition of existing two storey building and 
associated structures 
34 Little Cross Street 
 
2 Western View - objection on the grounds that the demolition should be subject to conditions 
owing to the possibility of archaeological remains and the impact of redevelopment upon these. 
 
Officer Response – the matter has been addressed in paragraph 7.4 of the report. 
 

 

16



 
 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 27th April 2016 
 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 
DIRECTOR:          Steven Boyes 
   

N/2015/0329 

Hybrid application including outline planning application for 

the demolition of the former infirmary, former school and 

former nurses accommodation building and the erection of 

retirement village and specialist care facilities, all matters 

reserved except access and scale.  Full planning application 

for the conversion and extension of the former workhouse 

building to comprise care apartments and car parking. 

N/2015/0330 

Listed building application for demolition of former 

schoolhouse, former nurse's accommodation building and 

infirmary building.  Alterations and extensions to main 

workhouse building. 

St Edmunds Hospital, Wellingborough Road 

 

 
1.   RECOMMENDATION 

1.1   That the Committee AGREE that the proposed phasing plan to carry out works to 
the Workhouse building to be secured by planning conditions. 

2.    PURPOSE OF REPORT 

2.1    To update the Planning Committee on the progress of the planning application and 
listed building consent applications in relation to the former St Edmunds Hospital 
site, Wellingborough Road. 

3.   BACKGROUND 

3.1 Both the applications were considered at Planning Committee on 9th June 2015, and 
were approved in principle subject to: 

 
a) Delegated authority be granted to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and 

Planning to consider, following the submission of a viability assessment by the 
applicants, whether there is a clear and convincing justification that the proposed 
development in its current form is essential to secure the regeneration of the 
site, and whether the substantial public benefit of such regeneration will 

REPORT TITLE: 

17



outweigh the substantial harm which would be caused to the heritage assets as 
a result of the development.  
 

b) Delegated authority be granted to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning to formulate a list of appropriate planning conditions and to consider 
whether, in the light of the submitted viability assessment, contributions for 
health and construction training including the Council’s monitoring fees under a 
Section 106 agreement are appropriate and if so to enter into such an 
agreement with the developer prior to issuing the planning permission. 

 
c) That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise 

and Planning to secure a planning obligation by way of a S106 agreement to 
ensure that the development works for the workhouse building are carried out in 
accordance with a timescale to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority, with 
delegated authority being granted to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning. 

 
4. LATEST POSITION 

 
4.1 Since then, the Council has been working closely with the applicant, encouraging 

them to resolve the outstanding matters in order to bring about the re-development of 
the site.  Several of the buildings, including the three to the rear of the site (infirmary 
building, nurses home and school house) have also increasingly been used by rough 
sleepers, and have recently seen a number of fires, potentially compromising the 
safety of persons on the site and in surrounding premises. 

 
4.2 The information about the issues needed to grant permission has now been 

submitted by the applicant Kayalef Holdings Ltd, and has been assessed by officers 
and independently verified.  On that basis, the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning is satisfied that: 

 

 The submitted viability assessment has demonstrated that, given the costs 
associated with refurbishing the Workhouse building and the regeneration of the 
whole site, there is
[...]
ICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1  APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE subject to: 

1.1.1 The prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

i) 35% of the development to be used for affordable housing and that 10% of all 
dwellings are constructed to mobility standards;   

ii) A financial payment to fund the provision, improvements to connections and/or 
enhancements to areas of off-site public open space within the vicinity of the site; 

iii) A financial payment to fund the improvements of bus services within the vicinity of 
the site; 

iv) A financial payment to fund the provision of primary and secondary school 
education within the vicinity of the site; 

v) A financial payment to fund improvements to and/or the provision of pedestrian 
ways and/or cycle ways; 

vi) An obligation to ensure that the specification for the on-site proposed open space 
(including play equipment) is submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 

LOCATION: 

28

Agenda Item 9a



Authority and that this is made available for public access and is maintained in 
perpetuity; 

vii) A scheme for the provision of construction worker training opportunities and a 
payment towards the operation of this programme; and 

viii) The Council’s monitoring fee subject to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning being satisfied the monitoring fee is necessary and of an appropriate 
scale. 

1.1.2 The Conditions as contained in Paragraph 9 below and for the following reason: 

The proposed development, subject to conditions, would represent the satisfactory 
reuse of the land and contribute to the established housing need in Northampton. 
The development is of a satisfactory design and layout and would not impinge upon 
the amenities of surrounding occupiers or highway safety. The development is 
therefore in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, Polices H1, 
H2, S1, S10, and INF2 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and 
Policies E20, H17 and H32 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

1.2 It is also recommended that in the event of the Section 106 Legal Agreement not 
being completed within three calendar months of this Committee meeting, in addition 
to being able to grant planning permission as recommended above, the Head of 
Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse or finally dispose of the 
application (at his discretion) on account of the necessary mitigation measures have 
not been secured in order to make the proposal acceptable in line with the 
requirements of Policy INF2 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  The applicant has applied for full planning permission to erect 81 dwellings. This 
 comprises 73 houses (breaking down to 19 two bedroom houses, 28 three bedroom 
  houses and 26 four bedroom houses) and 8 one bedroom flats. The proposed 
 dwellings are arranged in two groups, with 29 being accessed from Grange Road 
  and the remaining 52 being accessed from Booth Lane South. The development 
 would not contain any through roads; however, there would be a pedestrian link 
 between the two elements of the development. The application also includes an area 
 of public open space and 187 car parking spaces. 
   
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site was formerly a school; however, the site has, in the main, been 

cleared as the school use ceased in 2004 following a review of education provision in 
the Borough. Part of the site has subsequently been redeveloped to form the St 
Gregory’s Primary School. Whilst the education use of the site has ceased, the site 
remains allocated in the Local Plan as being a school site. 

 
3.2 The nature of the surrounding area is predominantly residential in character. 

Dwellings in the vicinity are typically of two storeys in height and are generally 
houses.  

 
 
 
 

29



4. PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 06/0130/OUTWNN – Outline Planning Ap
[...]
mmencement 
of development, implemented prior to the occupation or bringing into use of the building and 
thereafter maintained. 

  
            Reason: In the interests of amenity and to secure a satisfactory standard of development in 

accordance with Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan.  This is a pre-commencement 
condition to allow for the refuse storage to be fully incorporated into the development process. 

  
            (11) The access improvements indicated on the approved plan shall be implemented in full prior 

to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted. 
 
            Reason: To ensure adequate access in the interests of road safety to accord with the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2016/0259 
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1     None 

 
12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the objectives, 

visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of associated 
Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

53



 
 

54



 
 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 27th April 2016 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
DIRECTOR:          Steven Boyes 
 
APPLICATION REF: N/2016/0411 
   

34 Little Cross Street 

 
DESCRIPTION:  Prior Notification Application for the demolition of existing 2 storey 

building and associated structures         
WARD:  Castle Ward            
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Christopher Parr            
AGENT:  Mr Christopher Parr            
 
REFERRED BY: Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning  
REASON: NBC owns the land 
               
DEPARTURE:  No 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the Authority’s Prior Approval will not be required for the method of demolition and 
proposed restoration of the site for the following reason: 
 
The means of demolition and the proposed restoration of the site are considered to be 
acceptable and would be consistent with the aims and objectives of policies of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  The application is made under Part 11 of Schedule 2 of The Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 2015. This requires a developer, before the demolition of 
a building commences, to apply to the Local Planning Authority (LPA) for a determination as to 
whether the prior approval of the Authority is required for the method of demolition and any 
proposed restoration of the site. The LPA has 28 days to determine such a matter otherwise the 
works may proceed. 

 
2.2    It is proposed to demolish the building using machinery and to leave the site in a condition for 

future re-development. 
   
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

LOCATION: 

55

Agenda Item 9d



3.1 The site comprises a two storey block of flats located to the west of Lower Cross Street, with a 
ground floor shop unit at the Lower Bath Street end. The flats are currently unoccupied and 
boarded up. 

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 No relevant history. 

5. PLANNING POLICY 
 

5.1 Statutory Duty 
 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires a planning application 
to be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material planning 
considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the purposes of this application 
comprises the adopted West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2014), Northampton Central 
Area Action Plan (2013), and emerging Neighbourhood Development Plans where relevant. 
 

5.2  National Policies 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the current aims and objectives for the 
planning system and how these should be applied.  In delivering sustainable development, 
decisions should have regard to the mutually dependent social, economic and environmental 
roles of the planning system.  The NPPF should be read as one 
[...]
r the Prior Notification process 

is for a site notice to be erected by the applicant. This has been done.  
  
            7.4    It is not considered that the demolition works would result in any significant additional ground 

intrusion and that the matter of archaeology would need to be addressed when any proposals to 
redevelop the site are considered.  However, an informative will be attached to any decision to 
advise the applicant to be mindful of potential archaeological remains on site. 

 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The means of demolition and the proposed restoration of the site are considered to be acceptable 

and would be consistent with the aims and objectives of policies of the West Northamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy, the Central Area Action Plan, the Spring Boroughs Neighbourhood Plan and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

9. CONDITIONS 
 
9.1 Schedule 2 Part 11 of The Town and Country Planning (General                                                                          

Permitted Development) Order 2015 stipulates that where prior approval is not required, the 
development shall be carried out “in accordance with the details submitted with the application”. 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2016/0411 
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1     None 

 
12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the objectives, 

visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of associated 
Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

57



 

58


	Agenda
	5 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	8a N/2016/0057 - Variation of condition 5 of planning permission N/2013/0612 (repair and refurbishment of Delapre Abbey) to extend opening hours of cafe/restaurant and holding functions and events between 8am to midnight (Friday and Saturday) and 8am to 11pm (Sunday to Thursday); business studios/workshops between 7am to 6pm; visitor and heritage centre from 9am to 7pm. Delapre Abbey, London Road
	8b N/2016/0130 - Listed building application for alterations to G54 Visitor Reception to include removal of existing boxing to entrance door, self-levelling screed applied to existing floor, area of excavation to floor for insertion of new flush entrance matting, new glazed entrance lobby, installation of 2no. new stores either side of the stairs, demolition of existing stairs to be replaced with new timber stair and landing, removal of door DG.103, infilled with stone Delapre Abbey, London Road
	9 Items For Determination
	St Edmonds Hospital Site Update

	9a N/2015/1074 - Erection of 81no dwellings comprising 1 bed flats, 2, 3 & 4 bed houses and associated access roads and public open space. Former St Mary's Middle School, Grange Road
	9b N/2015/1384 - Retrospective planning to change of use from residential (Use Class C3) to house in multiple occupation for four residents (Use Class C4). Retrospective application. 23 Norfolk Street
	9c N/2016/0259 - Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission N/2015/0811 (Erection of detached 3-bed dwelling at the rear together with parking spaces and widening of existing vehicular access) for alterations to roof form. 279 Main Road, Duston
	9d N/2016/0411 - Prior Notification Application for the demolition of existing 2 storey building and associated structures. 34 Little Cross Street



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27 April 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lynch (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Birch, Davenport, Golby, Haque, Hill, Larratt, 
McCutcheon and Meredith. 

OFFICERS: 
 

Steven Boyes (Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning) 
Peter Baguley (Head of Planning) Rita Bovey (Development 
Manager) David Rowan (Development Management Team Leader) 
Ben Clarke (Planning Officer) Theresa Boyd (Solicitor) Emma 
Powley(Democratic Services) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lynch and Lane.  
 
2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items, the Councillor listed below was granted 
leave to address the Committee: 
 
N/2016/0411 
Councillor Stone 
 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

There were none.  
 
4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

The Head of Planning elaborated on a report submitted by the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning relating to former St Edmunds Hospital site. It 
was explained that there were 2 applications to be considered, one for planning 
permission and one for listed building consent which had been considered by the 
Committee on the 9th June 2015. It was noted that since then, the Council had 
worked with the applicant to resolve outstanding matters to expedite the 
redevelopment of the site and that information about the issues needed to grant 
permission had been submitted and assessed by officers and independently verified 
and had satisfied the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report.  It was noted that the submitted viability 
assessment had satisfactorily addressed unresolved issues and therefore it was 
deemed that a Section 106 Agreement was no longer required and thus it was 
proposed to secure by conditions the requirement for submission of phasing plan 
detailing the programme of works. 
 



In response to questions of the Committee, it was confirmed that the timescale of 
completion of works was not yet known and that demolition and redevelopment of the 
site would be sensitive to the heritage of the site. The Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning explained that the site had been a problem for a 
considerable time but that there was a need for the developers to get on the site 
quickly. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee AGREED that the proposed phasing plan to carry out works to 
the Workhouse building be secured by planning conditions, set out in the report.  
 

 
5. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Development Manager, on behalf of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning, submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and elaborated 
thereon. It was noted that the hearing for application N/2015/0419 Demolition of 
Bective Works and Jebez House was being heard that day and noted that it would be 
a few months until a final decision would be made.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
6. OTHER REPORTS 

7. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 
8. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

(A) N/2016/0057 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 5 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
N/2013/0612 (REPAIR AND REFURBISHMENT OF DELAPRE ABBEY) TO 
EXTEND OPENING HOURS OF CAFE/RESTAURANT AND HOLDING 
FUNCTIONS AND EVENTS BETWEEN 8AM TO MIDNIGHT (FRIDAY AND 
SATURDAY) AND 8AM TO 11PM (SUNDAY TO THURSDAY); BUSINESS 
STUDIOS/WORKSHOPS BETWEEN 7AM TO 6PM; VISITOR AND 
HERITAGE CENTRE FROM 9AM TO 7PM. DELAPRE ABBEY, LONDON 
ROAD 

The Development Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. It was explained that 
the application sought the variation of condition 5 of planning permission to increase 
the opening hours of various permitted functions of the Abbey Buildings. In response 
to questions asked, the Development Manager explained that they would monitor any 
complaints being received by local residents and act accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report.   
 



(B) N/2016/0130 - LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION FOR ALTERATIONS TO 
G54 VISITOR RECEPTION TO INCLUDE REMOVAL OF EXISTING BOXING 
TO ENTRANCE DOOR, SELF-LEVELLING SCREED APPLIED TO 
EXISTING FLOOR, AREA OF EXCAVATION TO FLOOR FOR INSERTION 
OF NEW FLUSH ENTRANCE MATTING, NEW GLAZED ENTRANCE 
LOBBY, INSTALLATION OF 2NO. NEW STORES EITHER SIDE OF THE 
STAIRS, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STAIRS TO BE REPLACED WITH 
NEW TIMBER STAIR AND LANDING, REMOVAL OF DOOR DG.103, 
INFILLED WITH STONE DELAPRE ABBEY, LONDON ROAD 

The Development Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and explained that the application was for a 
listed building application for alteration to the Visitor Reception. It was noted that it 
was a very minor work being carried out and no objections had been received from 
Historic England. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out in the report.  
 

 
9. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2015/1074 - ERECTION OF 81NO DWELLINGS COMPRISING 1 BED 
FLATS, 2, 3 & 4 BED HOUSES AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROADS AND 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE. FORMER ST MARY'S MIDDLE SCHOOL, GRANGE 
ROAD 

The Senior Planning Officer submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. It was explained that 
the application was for the erection of 81 dwellings, 29 being accessed from Grange 
Road and 52 from Booth Lane and would include a pedestrian link and an area of 
public open space. In response to questions asked, it was explained that a condition 
could be added to include the erection of motorcycle barriers. It was also further 
explained that a public open space could not be provided  on the smaller part of the 
site but it was noted that all properties had private gardens and the open space in the 
larger part of the site was easily accessible to all residents. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to: 

1.1.1 The prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

i) 35% of the development to be used for affordable housing and that 10% of 
all dwellings are constructed to mobility standards;   



ii) A financial payment to fund the provision, improvements to connections 
and/or enhancements to areas of off-site public open space within the vicinity 
of the site; 

iii) A financial payment to fund the improvements of bus services within the 
vicinity of the site; 

iv) A financial payment to fund the provision of primary and secondary school 
education within the vicinity of the site; 

v) A financial payment to fund improvements to and/or the provision of 
pedestrian ways and/or cycle ways; 

vi) An obligation to ensure that the specification for the on-site proposed open 
space (including play equipment) is submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority and that this is made available for public access and is 
maintained in perpetuity; 

vii) A scheme for the provision of construction worker training opportunities 
and a payment towards the operation of this programme; and 

viii) The Council’s monitoring fee subject to the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning being satisfied the monitoring fee is necessary and of 
an appropriate scale. 

1.1.2 The Conditions as contained in  the report and an additional condition to 
require motorcycle barriers to be installed at the footpath link and for the 
following reason: 

The proposed development, subject to conditions, would represent the 
satisfactory reuse of the land and contribute to the established housing need 
in Northampton. The development is of a satisfactory design and layout and 
would not impinge upon the amenities of surrounding occupiers or highway 
safety. The development is therefore in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework, Polices H1, H2, S1, S10, and INF2 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and Policies E20, H17 and H32 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. 

1.2 It is also recommended that in the event of the Section 106 Legal Agreement 
not being completed within three calendar months of this Committee meeting, 
in addition to being able to grant planning permission as recommended above, 
the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse or finally 
dispose of the application (at his discretion) on account of the necessary 
mitigation measures have not been secured in order to make the proposal 
acceptable in line with the requirements of Policy INF2 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

 

 
(B) N/2015/1384 - RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING TO CHANGE OF USE FROM 

RESIDENTIAL (USE CLASS C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 



FOR FOUR RESIDENTS (USE CLASS C4). RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION. 23 NORFOLK STREET 

The Senior Planning Officer submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. Member’s attention was drawn to additional 
information contained within the addendum. The Chair commented that the 
application was for retrospective permission to change the use from a single dwelling 
to a house in multiple occupation (HMO) and explained that it was specifically for 4 
occupants.  
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and the addendum.  
 

 
(C) N/2016/0259 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 

N/2015/0811 (ERECTION OF DETACHED 3-BED DWELLING AT THE 
REAR TOGETHER WITH PARKING SPACES AND WIDENING OF 
EXISTING VEHICULAR ACCESS) FOR ALTERATIONS TO ROOF FORM. 
279 MAIN ROAD, DUSTON 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. Member’s 
attention was drawn to additional information that was contained within the 
addendum.  
 
Members discussed the application.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
(D) N/2016/0411 - PRIOR NOTIFICATION APPLICATION FOR THE 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 2 STOREY BUILDING AND ASSOCIATED 
STRUCTURES. 34 LITTLE CROSS STREET 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. Member’s 
attention was drawn to additional information that was contained within the 
addendum.  
 
Councillor Stone addressed the Committee and stated that she was pleased to see 
that officers had a good dialogue with local residents and noted that they had 
recently had their Neighbourhood Plan accepted and hoped that this would give 
residents more control on local developments.  She also commented on the area’s 
heritage. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
That the Committee AGREED that the Authority’s Prior Approval would not be 
required for the method of demolition and proposed restoration of the site for the 
following reason: 
 
The means of demolition and the proposed restoration of the site are considered to 
be acceptable and would be consistent with the aims and objectives of policies of the 
West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

An informative will also be included to the decision notice to advise the applicant to 
be mindful of potential archaeological remains on site. 

 

 
10. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
11. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.08pm 
 

 


